Li
st
e
7
Analogue Panel Instruments
Li
st
 7

•	 Aux. power supply UH (24V DC/230V AC)
•	 Litmit contacts (Min/Max, Min/Min, Max/Max)
Ordering example:
EQCe 96 Voltmeter, 0...500V AC, UH: 230V AC, Min/Max
EQCe 96 Ammeter, 0-200/400A/5A, UH: 230V AC, Min/Max
PQCe 96 Ammeter, 0...100%, 4-20mA, UH: 24V DC, Min/Min
PQFCe 96 Frequencymeter, 45-50-55 Hz, 230 V, UH: 230 V AC, Max/Max
Operation of Min./Max. - Contact
Remark:	 Chanal I corresponds to the min. contact, if not used, the potentiometer should be set to 0%
	 Chanal II corresponds to the max. contact, if not used, the potentiometer should be set to 100%
9
﻿
(K)PQ - Moving Coil Instruments
Features
•	 For measurement of DC currents and voltages
•	 Linear scale curve: PQ 90°, KPQ 240°
•	 Exchangeable dial
•	 higher resistance to mechanical vibrations (optional)
•	 Protective cover for terminals (optional)
•	 DIN-rail version availiable
Application
These instruments are designed for mounting into supervision
panels of power distribution or transformer stations where DC
current and voltage measuring instrument is required. The measu-
ring system includes a core magnet, which is insensitive to external
fields. The moving-coil is mounted on spring bearings, therefore
the measuring system is highly resistive to mechanical shocks and
vibrations. The scale graduation is practically linear throughout the
whole range.
Technical Data
Accuracy:
•	 Accuracy class 	 1,5
Housing:
•	 Material of housing: 	 PC
	 non-flammable, according to UL 94 V-0
•	 Enclosure protection: 	 case IP 52
	 terminal contacts IP 00
	 (IP 20 for connection terminals)
	 according to EN 60529: 1989
•	 Operating position: 	 Vertical
Figure 04: 	PQ 48...144, PQ 451) -
DC ammeter and voltmeter with 90°-Scale
(K)PQ - Moving Coil Instruments
Measuring Ranges - Sample Values
Ammeters
PQ KPQ
Nominal value [µA] 40 µA1) up to 600 µA 100 µA up to 800 µA
Nominal value [mA]
1 mA up to 600 mA
or 4-20 mA
1 mA up to 20 mA
and 4-20 mA
Nominal value [A]
1 A up to 100 A2),
60mV, 5mA 3) 1 A up to 60 A2)
Current measuring
via external shunt
60 mV or 150 mV 60 mV or 150 mV
1)	 PQ instruments: 40 µA and 60µA for horizontal mounting only
2)	 Ranges above 60 A, only with with seperate shunt. (K)PQ 45 up to 10A max., (K)PQ
	 48 max. 25A
3)	 For connectin to seperate shunt, calibrated for 0,035 Ω wire resistivity
	 For instruments (K)PQ 45 respectively (K)PQ 48 over voltage class CAT III applies,
	 max. 300 V nominal voltage against earth
Voltmeters
PQ KPQ
Nominal value [mV] 100 mV up to 600 mV) 60 mV up to 300 mV
Nominal value [V] 1 V up to 600V 1 V up to 600 V
other ranges and interim values available
Figure 05: 	KPQ 48...144, KPQ 451) -
DC ammeter and voltmeter with 240°-Scale
Ordering Data
For ordering it is necessary to specify:

•	 Measuring range and scale
•	 Response time
Ordering example:
•	 BEQ 96 with scale 100A/200A/5A/10A, 15 min.
Ordering example, Scale:
•	 Scale for BEQ 72 80A/1A, 8 min.
Further Information
For general information e.g. dimensions, ambient conditions, type of
connection and information for the exchange of the dails, please see page
25 ff. and our website.
13
﻿
(K)PQFe - Pointer Frequency Meter
Features
•	 low consumption
•	 Microprocessor’s frequency measuring method
•	 Power supply from measuring circuit
•	 Exchangeable dial
•	 Protective cover for terminals (optional)
Application
Pointer frequency meter is designed for measurement of mains
voltage frequency within five different measuring ranges (45-55
Hz, 48-52 Hz, 45-65 Hz, etc). Dial has to be exchanged, when the
measuring range is changed. Meter consists of: power supply unit,
measuring unit with microprocessor and instrument with moving
coil. The meter is powered through measuring terminals. One of
the following voltage ranges can be used: from 57V to 110V, 230V,
400V, 500V. Voltage range is factory preset according to customer
order.
Technical Data
Accuracy
•	 All ranges	 0.5
Input Voltage
•	 Nominal Range UN [V]	 57-110         230         400         500
•	 Input resistance	 16 kΩ       80 kΩ  139 kΩ  180 kΩ
•	 Power consumption(max) 	 1 VA           1 VA       1,7 VA      2 VA
•	 Overload capacity 	 1,2 x UN continuously
	 1,5 x UN up to 2 hours
	 2 x UN up to 5 seconds
Figure 10: 	PQFe: Pointer Frequency Meter with 90° scale
KPQFe: Pointer Frequency Meter with 240° scale
(K)PQFe - Pointer Frequency
Meter
Measuring Ranges
Type Voltage Range
PQFe   48
PQFe   72
PQFe   96
PQFe 144
KPQFe   48
KPQFe   72
KPQFe   96
KPQFe 144
100 V/110 V
230 V
400 V
500 V
45...55 Hz
48...52 Hz
45...65 Hz
55...65 Hz
58...62 Hz
Other ranges and interim values available
Ordering Data

﻿
SQ 0x04, SQ 0x14 - Synchronoscopes
Ordering Code
Ordering example:
Size 96 synchronoscope with LCD, phase to phase voltage 400V, relay output with 300ms impulse duration, "dead bus bar"-function with
Offset of 20%UN, Δφ range +/- 2...20 el, with status output and display value of 28kV at 400V input voltage
= SQ0214 LL400P300DB2+-20SR STD 28kV/400V
	 SQ0204	 LL	 400	 P300	 DB2 	 +-20	 SR	 STD	 120kV/57V
Type
SQ 0104 (144x144mm front, without Display)
SQ 0114 (144x144mm front, with Display)
SQ 0204 (96x96mm front, without Display)
SQ 0214 (96x96mm front, with Display)
Type of connection
LL  -  phase to phase
LN  -  phase to neutral
Voltage input
057  -  57 V (100V/√3)
063  -  63 V (110V/√3)
100  -  100V
110  -  110V
230  -  230V
400  -  400V
500  -  500V
     X - different voltage (please state when ordering)
Output relay settings
W000 - without relay
P100  - 100 ms impulse
P300  - 300 ms impulse (standard)
PXXX  - different impulse duration (100 ms < x < 1000 ms)
                            please state when ordering, see ordering sample
CCCC - permanent contact
"dead bus bar" and "dead generator" (with relay only)
D00 - without
DA only "dead bus bar"-function 	 "dead bus bar" + "dead generator"-funktion
DA1 - 10% Un	 DB1 - 10% Un
DA2 - 20% Un (standard)	 DB2 - 20% Un
DA3 - 30% Un	 DB3 - 30% Un
DA4 - 40% Un	 DB4 - 40% Un
Potentiometer for setting Δφ
+-20   - default value +/- 2...20 el.  (Standard)
 +20    - setting range +2...+20 el
  -20    - setting range -2...-20 el.
Status output
S0 - without
SR - status relay (open collector 24V/100mA)
Status output
STD - Standard
HVE - conditionally tropicalized
SHP - ship version
IP54 - protection class IP 54
HVE+IP54
SHP+IP54
SHP+HVE
Display (SQ 0x14 only)
0 - default (displayed value equal to voltage input)
X - other displayed value - to be specified with order, see ordering example
24
﻿
SDQ - Phase Sequence Indicator
Technical Data
Housing